CJ2023-00351

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Appointing a Person to Fill a Vacancy in the Position of Board of Commissioners' Position #2 ORDER #23-_**0**门|

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on October 25, 2023, at the request of Rachel Hagerty, Chief of Staff. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised, finds as follows:

)

)

- 1. David Yamamoto, the elected County Commissioner for Board Position #2, has given notice that he intends to resign effective December 31, 2023.
- 2. ORS 236.210(1) provides that when a vacancy occurs in the nonpartisan office of county commissioner, the remaining members of the county court or board of county commissioners shall appoint a person to perform the duties of the office until the vacancy is filled by election.
- 3. The Board, pursuant to statute, must appoint a person who is at least eighteen years old, has been a resident of the county for at least one year, is an elector, and is a United States citizen.
- 4. Doug Olson meets the statutory requirements and is qualified to serve as commissioner.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 5. Doug Olson is appointed to fill the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners' Position #2 vacancy, effective January 1, 2024, and shall serve in that capacity until the vacancy is filled by election.

 \parallel

DATED THIS 25th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Aye (1 A Frin D. Skaar, Chair Vice-Chair Marv aith Bell David Yamamoto, Commissioner Christy Biggs, County Clerk ATTEST: ALLA By:

Nay

Abstain/Absent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel



Special Deputy